
 − 161 − 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 2021 Assembly Bill 68

vided in s. 563.98 (1g).  The department shall issue the
license within 30 days after the filing of a complete appli-

cation if the applicant qualifies under s. 563.907 and has
not exceeded the limits of s. 563.91.  The department
shall notify the applicant within 15 days after it is filed if

the raffle license application is incomplete or the applica-
tion shall be considered complete.  A complete license

application that is not denied within 30 days after its fil-
ing shall be considered approved.  All moneys received

by the department under this subsection shall be credited
to the appropriation account under s. 20.505 (8) (j) (jn).

SECTION 411.  563.98 (1g) of the statutes is amended

to read:
563.98 (1g)  An organization licensed under this sub-

chapter may renew the license by submitting a $25
renewal fee.  All moneys received under this subsection
shall be credited to the appropriation account under s.

20.505 (8) (j) (jn).
SECTION 412.  601.83 (1) (hm) of the statutes is cre-

ated to read:
601.83 (1) (hm)  Notwithstanding par. (h), in 2022

and in each year thereafter, the commissioner may

expend from all revenue sources $230,000,000 or less for
the healthcare stability plan under this section.

SECTION 413.  753.06 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amended to read:

753.06 (4) (a)  Calumet County.  The circuit has one
branch 2 branches.

SECTION 414.  753.06 (7) (e) of the statutes is

amended to read:
753.06 (7) (e)  Jackson County.  The circuit has one

branch 2 branches.
SECTION 415.  753.06 (9) (g) of the statutes is

amended to read:

753.06 (9) (g)  Marathon County.  The circuit has  5
 6 branches.

SECTION 416.  753.06 (10) (f) of the statutes is
amended to read:

753.06 (10) (f)  Dunn County.  The circuit has  2  3

branches.
SECTION 417.  950.06 (2) of the statutes is amended

to read:
950.06 (2)  The costs of providing services under sub.

(1m) shall be paid for by the county, but the county is eli-
gible to receive reimbursement from the state for not
more than 90 percent of the costs incurred in providing

those services.  The department shall determine the level
of services for which a county may be reimbursed.  The

county board shall file a claim for reimbursement with
the department.  The department shall reimburse counties
under this subsection from the appropriations under s.

20.455 (5) (f), (k), and (kp) and, on a semiannual basis,
from the appropriation under s. 20.455 (5) (g).

SECTION 9101.0Nonstatutory provisions; Adminis-

tration.

(1)  POSITION TRANSFER TO DEPARTMENT OF TRANS-
PORTATION.

(a)  Employee transfer.  On the effective date of this
paragraph, 1.0 FTE position classified as staff develop-
ment program specialist—senior in the department of

administration and the incumbent employee holding that
position is transferred to the department of transportation.

(b)  Employee status.  An employee transferred under
par. (a) has all the rights and the same status under ch. 230

in the department of transportation that the employee
enjoyed in the department of administration before the
transfer.  Notwithstanding s. 230.28 (4), no employee

transferred under par. (a) who has attained permanent sta-
tus in class is required to serve a probationary period.

(2)  DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

CLEARING ACCOUNT DEFICIT.  The department of adminis-
tration shall identify amounts from general purpose rev-

enue appropriations to executive branch state agencies in
fiscal year 2021−22 that can be used to reconcile the unre-

solved clearing account deficit reported by the depart-
ment of workforce development at the close of the
2019−20 fiscal year.  The department of workforce devel-

opment and the department of administration shall sub-
mit a request under s. 13.101 (4) to transfer the amounts

so identified in this subsection to the appropriation under
s. 20.445 (1) (a) no later than March 1, 2022.

(3)  ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS; PAY PROGRESSION.

Notwithstanding s. 230.12 (10) (c), any pay progression
adjustment for assistant district attorneys made during

the 2021−23 fiscal biennium shall be made in the first pay
period that occurs after January 1, 2022 and January 1,

2023.
(4)  ASSISTANT STATE PUBLIC DEFENDERS; PAY PROGRES-

SION.  Notwithstanding s. 230.12 (11) (c), any pay pro-

gression adjustment for assistant state public defenders
made during the 2021−23 fiscal biennium shall be made

in the first pay period that occurs after January 1, 2022
and January 1, 2023.

(5)  SUPPLEMENTAL PAY PLANS FOR CORRECTIONAL

OFFICERS AND CORRECTIONAL SERGEANTS DURING THE

2021−23 FISCAL BIENNIUM.

(a)  The administrator of the division of personnel
management in the department of administration shall

include in the compensation plan under s. 230.12 for the
2021−23 fiscal biennium supplemental pay of $5 per
hour worked for correctional officers and correctional

sergeants at any adult correctional institution with a
vacancy rate among correctional officers and correc-

tional sergeants of more than 40 percent, as determined
by the administrator of the division of personnel manage-
ment in the department of administration.  If a correc-

tional institution that has provided supplemental pay
under this paragraph has a vacancy rate among correc-

tional officers and correctional sergeants of 40 percent or
less, as determined by the administrator of the division of

Vetoed
In Part



 − 162 −2021 Wisconsin Act 58  2021 Assembly Bill 68

personnel management in the department of administra-
tion, for 6 consecutive months, the provision of supple-
mental pay under this paragraph shall be suspended.  If
the vacancy rate among correctional officers and correc-
tional sergeants at a correctional institution that has sus-
pended supplemental pay under this paragraph increases
to more than 40 percent, as determined by the administra-
tor of the division of personnel management in the
department of administration, supplemental pay under
this paragraph shall be reinstated.

(b)  If, on the effective date of this paragraph, the
compensation plan under s. 230.12 has been adopted for
the 2021−23 biennium and the compensation plan does
not include the supplemental pay required under par. (a),
by no later than 30 days after the effective date of this
paragraph, the administrator of the division of personnel
management in the department of administration shall
propose an amendment under s. 230.12 (3) (c) to include
the supplemental pay required under par. (a) in the com-
pensation plan for the 2021−23 biennium.

SECTION 9102.0Nonstatutory provisions; Agricul-

ture, Trade and Consumer Protection.

(1)  SUBMISSION OF PLAN.  The department of agricul-
ture, trade and consumer protection and the Wisconsin
Economic Development Corporation shall jointly submit
to the cochairpersons of the joint committee on finance
a proposal for allocating $5,000,000 over five years to
pursue an increase in dairy, meat, poultry, fish, crop, and
other agricultural product exports by 25 percent over
their 2021 levels by 2026.

(2)  HEMP PROGRAM REPORT.  The department of agri-
culture, trade and consumer protection shall study
options for resolving the deficit in the hemp program
under s. 94.55, including modifying fees, relinquishing
operations to the U.S. department of agriculture, and
restructuring program operations.  No later than March
30, 2022, the department shall report to the cochairper-
sons of the joint committee on finance the department’s
recommendations for resolving the hemp program
deficit.

SECTION 9104.0Nonstatutory provisions; Building

Commission.

(1)  AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM.  For the
fiscal years beginning on July 1, 2021, and ending on
June 30, 2023, the Authorized State Building Program is
as follows:

(a)  BUILDING COMMISSION

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Grants for local projects — statewide $                  10,000,000
2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 10,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                  10,000,000

(b)  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Central generating plant — water system infrastructure projects
— Waupun $                    7,114,900

b. Oshkosh Correctional Institution — secure residential treatment
and diversion unit — Oshkosh 2,580,000

c. Wisconsin Secure Program Facility — new health services unit
— Boscobel 7,792,000

d. Taycheedah Correctional Institution — security improvements —
Fond du Lac 6,209,000

2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 23,695,900
Total — All sources of funds $                  23,695,900

(c)  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Winnebago Mental Health Institute — patient admissions area —
Oshkosh $                  16,795,000

b. Sand Ridge Secure Treatment Center — skilled care unit
remodel — Mauston 12,612,000

c. Mendota Mental Health Institute — water system improvements
— Madison 11,200,000

d. Mendota Mental Health Institute — utility improvements —
Madison 14,920,000

2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 55,527,000
Total — All sources of funds $                  55,527,000

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part



 − 163 − 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 2021 Assembly Bill 68

(d)  DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. New readiness center — Viroqua $                    6,928,000

(Total project all funding sources $23,994,000)

b. Tower updates — statewide 10,556,400

c. National Guard Readiness Center — remodel, phase IV —
Milwaukee 3,247,000

(Total project all funding sources $6,494,000)

d. New motor vehicle storage buildings — Marinette and Waupaca 720,900

(Total project all funding sources $2,561,000)

e. Fort McCoy — WIARNG Physical Fitness Facility — Monroe
County 40,000

(Total project all funding sources $2,068,000)

f. New facility maintenance building — Chippewa Falls 333,000

(Total project all funding sources $1,330,000)

2. Projects financed by federal funds:

a. New readiness center — Viroqua 17,066,000

(Total project all funding sources $23,994,000)

b. National Guard Readiness Center — remodel, phase IV —
Milwaukee 3,247,000

(Total project all funding sources $6,494,000)

c. New motor vehicle storage buildings — Marinette and Waupaca 1,840,100

(Total project all funding sources $2,561,000)

d. Fort McCoy — WIARNG Physical Fitness Facility — Monroe
County 2,028,000

(Total project all funding sources $2,068,000)

e. New facility maintenance building — Chippewa Falls 997,000

(Total project all funding sources $1,330,000)

3. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 21,825,300

Federal funds 25,178,100

Total — All sources of funds $                  47,003,400

(e)  DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Rock Island State Park — historic boathouse exterior
repair/restoration — Door County $                    1,441,900

b. Lake Wissota State Park — campground toilet/shower building
and vault toilet replacement — Chippewa County 3,497,700

c. Pattison State Park — campground toilet/shower building
replacement — Douglas County 1,458,900

d. Potawatomi State Park — visitors station public entrance
replacement — Door County 2,532,500

e. Peninsula State Park — Welcker’s Point Campground
toilet/shower replacement — Door County 2,091,400

f. Hartman Creek State Park — campground toilet/shower building
replacement — Waupaca County 2,239,300

2. Projects financed by segregated fund supported borrowing authority:

a. Vernon Wildlife Area — consolidated CWD field operations
facility — Waukesha County 1,395,300

(Total project all funding sources $1,970,900)

b. Collins Marsh Wildlife Area — new field station — Manitowoc
County 1,688,400

c. Richard Bong State Recreation Area — consolidated field
operations facility — Kenosha County 1,340,000

(Total project all funding sources $1,576,300)



 − 164 −2021 Wisconsin Act 58  2021 Assembly Bill 68

d. Fisheries operations headquarters — fishery and water quality
field operations facility replacement — Fitchburg 2,503,800

e. Horicon Marsh Wildlife Area — centralized field equipment
facility — Dodge County 1,214,700

f. Grantsburg ranger station — fire equipment maintenance facility
replacement — Burnett County 3,319,200

g. Washburn — fire response ranger station replacement —
Bayfield County 3,591,900

h. Wisconsin Rapids Service Center — consolidated equipment
storage facility — Wisconsin Rapids 2,040,300

i. Dodgeville Service Center — multifunctional field support
building — Dodgeville 3,432,900

3. Projects financed by existing segregated fund supported borrowing:

a. Vernon Wildlife Area — consolidated CWD field operations
facility — Waukesha County 575,600

(Total project all funding sources $1,970,900)
4. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing — stewardship

property development and local assistance funds:

a. Richard Bong State Recreation Area — consolidated field
operations facility — Kenosha County 236,300

(Total project all funding sources $1,576,300)
b. Mirror Lake State Park — Cliffwood Campground toilet/shower

building replacement — Sauk County 1,462,200
5. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 13,261,700
Segregated fund supported borrowing 20,526,500
Existing segregated fund supported borrowing 575,600
General fund supported borrowing — stewardship property

development and local assistance funds 1,698,500
Total — All sources of funds $                  36,062,300

(f)  STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Old World Wisconsin — immersive welcome experience, phase
II — Waukesha County $                    8,321,000

(Total project all funding sources $14,321,000)
2. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Old World Wisconsin — immersive welcome experience, phase
II — Waukesha County 6,000,000

(Total project all funding sources $14,321,000)
3. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 8,321,000
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 6,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                  14,321,000

(g)  DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove — Maurer Hall
kitchen remodel $                    1,228,200

(Total project all funding sources $3,508,900)
b. Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — chiller modifications 1,609,800

(Total project all funding sources $4,599,300)
c. Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — HVAC and controls

upgrades 1,316,000
(Total project all funding sources $3,760,000)

2. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove — Maurer Hall
kitchen remodel 2,280,700



 − 165 − 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 2021 Assembly Bill 68

(Total project all funding sources $3,508,900)
b. Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — chiller modifications 2,989,500

(Total project all funding sources $4,599,300)
c. Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — HVAC and controls

upgrades 2,444,000
(Total project all funding sources $3,760,000)

3. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 4,154,000
Program revenue supported borrowing 7,714,200
Total — All sources of funds $                  11,868,200

(h)  UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Systemwide — minor facilities renewal projects program, Group
1 $                  55,216,000

(Total project all funding sources $56,629,000)
b. Stevens Point — Albertson Hall Replacement 96,000,000
c. Oshkosh — Clow Hall/nursing education renovation, phase II 26,974,000
d. Systemwide — minor facilities renewal projects program, Group

2 36,457,000
(Total project all funding sources $43,798,000)

e. Madison — Engineering Drive utilities replacement and
renovation 50,467,000

(Total project all funding sources $73,141,000)
f. River Falls — Science and Technology Innovation Center 111,730,000

(Total project all funding sources $116,730,000)
g. Green Bay — Cofrin Technology and Innovation Center 93,850,000

(Total project all funding sources $96,297,000)
h. Madison — College of Letters and Science Academic Building 60,363,000

(Total project all funding sources $88,441,000)
i. Madison — Wisconsin Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory

renovation and expansion — Barron 9,555,000
2. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Systemwide — minor facilities renewal projects program, Group
1 1,413,000

(Total project all funding sources $56,629,000)
b. Systemwide — minor facilities renewal projects program, Group

2 7,341,000
(Total project all funding sources $43,798,000)

c. Madison — Engineering Drive utilities replacement and
renovation 22,674,000

(Total project all funding sources $73,141,000)
d. Green Bay — Cofrin Technology and Innovation Center 2,447,000

(Total project all funding sources $96,267,000)
3. Projects financed by existing program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Milwaukee — Sandburg Hall west tower renovation 11,445,000
b. La Crosse — Residence halls elevator tower additions 9,642,000

4. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Madison — College of Letters and Science Academic Building 28,078,000
(Total project all funding sources $88,441,000)

b. River Falls — Science and Technology Innovation Center 5,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $116,730,000)

5. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 540,612,000
Program revenue supported borrowing 33,875,000
Existing program revenue supported borrowing 21,087,000
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 33,078,000



 − 166 −2021 Wisconsin Act 58  2021 Assembly Bill 68

Total — All sources of funds $                628,652,000
(i)  WISCRAFT, INC., DBA BEYOND VISION — VISABILITY CENTER — MILWAUKEE

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Wiscraft, Inc., Dba Beyond Vision — Visability Center —
Milwaukee $                    5,000,000

(Total project all funding sources $19,000,000)
2. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Wiscraft, Inc., Dba Beyond Vision — Visability Center —
Milwaukee 14,000,000

(Total project all funding sources $19,000,000)
3. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 5,000,000
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 14,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                  19,000,000

(j)  MUSEUM OF NATURE AND CULTURE — MILWAUKEE

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Museum of nature and culture — Milwaukee $                  40,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $125,000,000)

2. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Museum of nature and culture — Milwaukee 85,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $125,000,000)

3. Agency totals:
General fund supported borrowing 40,000,000
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 85,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                125,000,000

(k)  PSYCHIATRIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BEDS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Psychiatric and behavioral health beds — Marathon County $                  $5,000,000
2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 5,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                    5,000,000

(L)  ALL AGENCY PROJECT FUNDING

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair $                120,871,700
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 62,594,300
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 37,042,200
(Total program all funding sources $45,736,600)

d. Preventive maintenance 50,000
(Total program all funding sources $375,000)

e. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 5,387,500
(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)

f. Capital equipment acquisition 7,042,000
(Total program all funding sources $10,170,100)

2. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing — stewardship

property development and local assistance funds:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 4,432,800
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 1,902,000
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 161,400
(Total program all funding sources $45,736,600)

d. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 259,400
(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)

e. Capital equipment acquisition 508,100



 − 167 − 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 2021 Assembly Bill 68

(Total program all funding sources $10,170,100)
3. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 41,261,100
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 29,469,500
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 1,589,900
(Total program all funding sources $45,736,600)

d. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 1,765,500
(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)

e. Energy conservation 25,000,000
(Total program all funding sources $25,358,400)

4. Projects financed by segregated fund supported borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 9,315,200
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 1,121,000
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 2,306,400
(Total program all funding sources $45,736,600)

d. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 314,400
(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)

5. Projects financed by existing segregated fund supported revenue

borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 8,444,000
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 4,556,000
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

6. Projects financed by program revenue:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 5,908,000
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 4,632,300
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 177,800
(Total program all funding sources $45,736,600)

d. Preventative maintenance 325,000
(Total program all funding sources $375,000)

e. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 19,579,000
(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)

f. Capital equipment acquisition 80,200
(Total program all funding sources $10,170,100)

g. Land and property acquisition 11,700,000
h. Energy conservation 358,400

(Total program all funding sources $25,358,400)
7. Projects financed by federal funds:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 5,380,500
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

b. Utilities repair and renovation 7,651,600
(Total program all funding sources $111,926,700)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 4,458,900
(Total program all funding sources $45,736,600)

d. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 2,446,600
(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)

e. Capital equipment acquisition 2,072,800
(Total program all funding sources $10,170,100)

8. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 5,619,000



 − 168 −2021 Wisconsin Act 58  2021 Assembly Bill 68

(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)
b. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 1,773,000

(Total program all funding sources $31,525,400)
c. Capital equipment acquisition 467,000

(Total program all funding sources $10,170,100)
9. Projects financed by building trust funds:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 400,000
(Total program all funding sources $201,632,300)

10. All agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 232,987,700
General fund supported borrowing — stewardship property

development and local assistance funds 7,263,700
Program revenue supported borrowing 99,086,000
Segregated fund supported borrowing 13,057,000
Existing segregated fund supported revenue borrowing 13,000,000
Program revenue 42,760,700
Federal funds 22,010,400
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 7,859,000
Building trust funds 400,000
Total — All sources of funds $                438,424,500

(m)  SUMMARY

Total general fund supported borrowing                $960,384,600
Total general fund supported borrowing — stewardship property

development and local assistance funds 8,962,200
Total program revenue supported borrowing 140,675,200
Total existing program revenue supported borrowing 21,087,000
Total segregated fund supported borrowing 33,583,500
Total existing segregated fund supported borrowing 575,600
Total existing segregated fund supported revenue borrowing 13,000,000
Total program revenue 42,760,700
Total federal funds 47,188,500
Total gifts, grants, and other receipts 145,937,000
Total building trust funds 400,000
Total — All sources of funds $             1,414,554,300

(2)  PROGRAMS PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED.  In addition
to the projects and financing authority enumerated in sub.
(1), the building and financing authority enumerated in
the previous state building program is continued in the
2021−23 fiscal biennium.

(3)  LOANS.  During the 2021−23 fiscal biennium, the
building commission may make loans from general fund
supported borrowing or the building trust fund to state
agencies, as defined in s. 20.001 (1), for projects that are
to be utilized for programs not funded by general purpose
revenue and that are authorized in sub. (1).

(4)  2015−17 AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

CHANGES.

(a)  In 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, section 9104 (1) (c) 1.
a., under projects financed by existing general fund sup-
ported borrowing, the dollar amount for the 2015−17
Authorized State Building Program project identified as
“Central Wisconsin Center — life safety renovations
Buildings 1 and 6 — Madison” is increased from
$4,868,000 to $15,808,000 and the appropriate totals are
adjusted accordingly.

(b)  In 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, 9104 (1) (c) 1g. a., as

created in 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, section 9104 (4) (a),

under projects financed by general fund supported bor-

rowing, the 2015−17 Authorized State Building Program

project identified as “Central Wisconsin Center — Build-

ing 6 life safety remodel — Madison” is amended to read

“Central Wisconsin Center — life safety renovations

Buildings 1 and 6 — Madison” and the dollar amount is

decreased from $10,940,000 to $4,840,400 and the

appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly.

(c)  In 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, 9104 (1) (c) 1r. a., as

created in 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, section 9104 (4) (a),

under projects financed by program revenue, the

2015−17 Authorized State Building Program project

identified as “Central Wisconsin Center — Building 6

life safety remodel — Madison” is amended to read

“Central Wisconsin Center — life safety renovations

Buildings 1 and 6 — Madison” and the dollar amount is

increased from $1,500,000 to $1,800,000 and the appro-

priate totals are adjusted accordingly.



 − 169 − 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 2021 Assembly Bill 68

(5)  2017−19 AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

CHANGES.

(a)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (i) 1.
b., under projects financed by general fund supported
borrowing, the 2017−19 Authorized State Building Pro-
gram project identified as “Wisconsin Veterans Home at
King — food service system upgrades” is amended to
read “Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — central ser-
vices kitchen upgrade” and the dollar amount is increased
from $2,450,300 to $4,086,200 and the appropriate totals
are adjusted accordingly.

(b)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (i) 2.
a., under projects financed by program revenue sup-
ported borrowing, the 2017−19 Authorized State Build-
ing Program project identified as “Wisconsin Veterans
Home at King — food service system upgrades” is
amended to read “Wisconsin Veterans Home at King —
central services kitchen upgrade” and the dollar amount
is increased from $4,550,700 to $7,588,800 and the
appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly.

(c)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (i) 1.
c., under projects financed by general fund supported
borrowing, the 2017−19 Authorized State Building Pro-
gram project identified as “Wisconsin Veterans Home at
King — water improvements” is amended to read “Wis-
consin Veterans Home at King — domestic water treat-
ment” and the dollar amount is increased from $833,700
to $2,234,700 and the appropriate totals are adjusted
accordingly.

(d)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (c) 1.
em., as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 185, under proj-
ects financed by general fund supported borrowing, the
amount authorized for the project identified as “Type 1
juvenile correctional facilities — statewide” is increased
by $4,000,000, and the appropriate totals are adjusted
accordingly, for the purpose of project planning, devel-
opment, and design, site selection, and land and property
acquisition for a new Type 1 juvenile correctional facility
in Milwaukee County.

(6)  2019−21 AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

CHANGES.

(a)  In 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, section 9104 (1) (c) 1.
b., under projects financed by general fund supported
borrowing, the dollar amount for the 2019−21 Autho-
rized State Building Program project identified as “Stan-
ley Correctional Institution — new health services unit
— Stanley” is increased from $10,633,000 to
$14,126,000 and the appropriate totals are adjusted
accordingly.

(b)  In 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, section 9104 (1) (g) 1.
a., under projects financed by general fund supported
borrowing, the 2019−21 Authorized State Building Pro-
gram project identified as “Wisconsin Educational Ser-
vices Program for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing — com-
prehensive code upgrades — Pewaukee” is amended to
read “Wisconsin Educational Services Program for the

Deaf and Hard of Hearing — New Huff Hall Dormitory
— Delavan” and the dollar amount is increased from
$7,388,300 to $25,000,000 and the appropriate totals are
adjusted accordingly.

(7)  UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM MINOR FACIL-
ITY RENEWAL PROGRAM; GROUPS 1 AND 2 PROJECTS.

(a)  Group 1.  The amounts specified under sub. (1)
(h) 1. a. and 2. a. shall be expended for the following proj-
ects:

1.  UW–Parkside — heating and chilling plant boilers
3 and 4 replacement.

2.  UW–Madison — multi−building fire alarm system
renovation, phases X to XI.

3.  UW–Madison — multi−building fire protection
system renovations.

4.  UW–Madison — multi−building fire suppression
system renovations.

5.  UW–Milwaukee — Great Lakes Research Facility
dock wall restoration.

6.  UW–Superior — sports and activity fields rede-
velopment.

7.  UW–Madison — armory and gymnasium exterior
envelope repair and replacement.

8.  UW–Platteville — Williams Fieldhouse HVAC
and electrical system replacements.

(b)  Group 2.  The amounts specified under sub. (1)
(h) 1. d. and 2. b. shall be expended for the following proj-
ects:

1.  UW–Oshkosh — Harrington Hall HVAC system
replacement.

2.  UW–Madison — multi−building elevator mod-
ernization and replacements.

3.  UW–Madison — multi−building AAALAC
accreditation repairs.

4.  UW–Superior — Barstow Science Laboratory and
Applied Research renovation.

5.  UW–Stout — Jarvis Hall Technology Wing Labo-
ratory infrastructure renovation.

6.  UW–Stout — Hanson, Keith, Milnes, and Chin-
nock Halls restroom renovations.

7.  UW–Oshkosh — multi−building historic homes
renovation.

(8)  BEYOND VISION; VISABILITY CENTER.  Notwith-
standing s. 13.48 (46p) (b), the building commission can-
not make a grant to Wiscraft, Inc., for the purchase and
renovation of the VisABILITY Center, as enumerated in
sub. (1) (i), under s. 13.48 (46p), unless the department
of administration has reviewed and approved plans for
the project.  Notwithstanding ss. 16.85 (1) and 16.855
(1m), the department of administration cannot supervise
any services or work or let any contract for the project.
Section 16.87 does not apply to the project.

(9)  INCOURAGE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION.  Notwith-
standing s. 13.48 (20m) (d) 2., the building commission
cannot make a grant to the Incourage Community Foun-
dation, Inc., for the redevelopment of the former Daily



 − 170 −2021 Wisconsin Act 58  2021 Assembly Bill 68

Tribune building in the city of Wisconsin Rapids into an
economic and community hub under s. 13.48 (20m) (d),

unless the department of administration has reviewed and
approved plans for the project.  Notwithstanding ss.
16.85 (1) and 16.855 (1m), the department of administra-

tion cannot supervise any services or work or let any con-
tract for the project.  Section 16.87 does not apply to the

project.
(10)  MUSEUM OF NATURE AND CULTURE.  Notwith-

standing s. 13.48 (42m) (b), the building commission
cannot make a grant to Historic Haymarket Milwaukee,
LLC, for the construction of a museum of nature and cul-

ture, as enumerated in sub. (1) (j), under s. 13.48 (42m),
unless the department of administration has reviewed and

approved plans for the project.  Notwithstanding ss.
16.85 (1) and 16.855 (1m), the department of administra-
tion cannot supervise any services or work or let any con-

tract for the project.  Section 16.87 does not apply to the
project.

(11)  WISCONSIN HISTORY MUSEUM.  From the appro-
priation under s. 20.867 (2) (r), the building commission
may expend up to $4,000,000 for project planning, devel-

opment, design, site selection, and land and property
acquisition for the Wisconsin History Museum enumer-

ated in 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, section 9104 (1) (i).
(12)  PSYCHIATRIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH BEDS.

Notwithstanding s. 13.48 (20t) (b), the building commis-
sion cannot make a grant to an organization for renova-
tion of an existing mental health facility in Marathon

County, as enumerated in sub. (1) (k), under s. 13.48
(20t), unless the department of administration has

reviewed and approved plans for the project.  Notwith-
standing ss. 16.85 (1) and 16.855 (1m), the department of
administration cannot supervise any services or work or

let any contract for the project.  Section 16.87 does not
apply to the project.

(13)  GRANT FOR PSYCHIATRIC BEDS.

(a)  The legislature finds and determines that expand-
ing psychiatric bed capacity as described in par. (b)

would greatly benefit state residents by expanding access
to timely inpatient mental health treatment and services

and allowing public financial resources to be better dis-
tributed to more effectively improve delivery of mental

health services.  It is therefore in the public interest, and
it is the public policy of this state, to assist the health sys-
tem described under par. (b) in expanding psychiatric bed

capacity.
(b)  In fiscal year 2021−22, the building commission

shall award a grant in the amount of $15,000,000 to a
health system that applies to the commission and meets
all of the following criteria:

1.  The health system has a hospital that is located in
Eau Claire County, south of the Chippewa River, and

northeast of the intersection of STH 37 and USH 12 and
has a hospital in Chippewa County.

2.  The health system agrees to expand psychiatric

bed capacity by 22 beds between the Eau Claire County

hospital and the Chippewa County hospital.  A hospital

shall give preference in admissions to fill beds added

under this subdivision to individuals who meet the crite-

ria for emergency detention under s. 51.15 and who are

from Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Buffalo, Burnett,

Chippewa, Clark, Douglas, Dunn, Eau Claire, Iron, Jack-

son, La Crosse, Lincoln, Marathon, Monroe, Oneida,

Pepin, Pierce, Polk, Price, Rusk, Sawyer, St. Croix, Tay-

lor, Trempealeau, Vilas, Washburn, or Wood Counties.

3.  The health system identifies measures that it

believes will serve the needs of area residents with mental

health needs, especially, as a critical component of the

measures, in reducing the burden on the Winnebago

Mental Health Institute.

4.  The health system agrees to annually report to the

legislature, in the manner described under s. 13.172 (2),

the services provided with the resources funded by the

grant awarded under this subsection, including the num-

ber of individuals diverted from the Winnebago Mental

Health Institute.

5.  The health system recognizes that it is liable to

repay the grant funds to the state if it fails to continue to

maintain the expanded services and number of expanded

psychiatric beds available.  The amount the health system

is liable for repayment is reduced proportionately each

year for 10 years of continuing expanded services as

described under par. (c).

(c)  A determination of continued services shall be

based on findings that the health system does all of the

following:

1.  Maintains an agreed upon number of beds for

acceptance of admissions for emergency detention under

s. 51.15.  The health system is considered to be in compli-

ance with this subdivision if at least half of the expanded

psychiatric beds under par. (b) 2. are available for indi-

viduals who are initially admitted under an emergency

detention under s. 51.15.

2.  Enters into a contract with, at minimum, two−

thirds of the counties specified in par. (b) 2. in which at

least one of the hospitals agrees to do all of the following:

a.  Be the primary receiver for individuals under an

emergency detention under s. 51.15 for the county.

b.  Accept for admission under an emergency deten-

tion individuals regardless of payment source.

c.  Accept any individual subject to an emergency

detention from the county unless all psychiatric beds

added under par. (b) 2. are filled.  The hospital may set its

payment rate based on the acuity of the individual being

detained.

d.  Ensure the county department is the secondary

payer after any other coverage the individual has is

exhausted.

Vetoed
In Part



 − 171 − 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 2021 Assembly Bill 68

(d)  Notwithstanding s. 150.93, any hospital that
expands psychiatric bed capacity under this subsection
may increase its approved bed capacity.

(14)  TRANSFER TO THE STATE BUILDING TRUST FUND.

There is transferred from the general fund to the state
building trust fund $15,000,000 in fiscal year 2021−22.

SECTION 9106.0Nonstatutory provisions; Children

and Families.

(1)  ADOPTION RECRUITMENT SERVICES FOR CHILDREN

WITH SPECIAL NEEDS.  In each year of the 2021−23 fiscal
biennium, the department of children and families shall
provide $300,000 from the appropriations under s.
20.437 (1) (cx) and (mx) to the Wendy’s Wonderful Kids
program at the Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin to
recruit adoptive placements for children with special
needs in a county with a population of 750,000 or more.

SECTION 9107.0Nonstatutory provisions; Circuit

Courts.

(1)  CIRCUIT COURTS DESIGNATED TO BEGIN OPERATION

IN 2021.  The circuit court branches added in s. 753.06 (4)
(a), (7) (e), (9) (g), and (10) (f), are the additional
branches authorized to be added and allocated by the
director of state courts under s. 753.0605 (1) to begin
operation on August 1, 2021.

SECTION 9119.0Nonstatutory provisions; Health

Services.

(1)  POSITION TRANSFER TO THE DEPARTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATION.

(a)  Employee transfer.  On the effective date of this
paragraph, 1.0 FTE position classified as equal opportu-
nity specialist—senior in the department of health ser-
vices and the incumbent employee holding that position
is transferred to the department of administration.

(b)  Employee status.  An employee transferred under
par. (a) has all the rights and the same status under ch. 230
in the department of administration that the employee
enjoyed in the department of health services before the
transfer.  Notwithstanding s. 230.28 (4), no employee
transferred under par. (a) who has attained permanent sta-
tus in class is required to serve a probationary period.

(2)  SURGICAL QUALITY IMPROVEMENT GRANT.  From
the appropriation under s. 20.435 (1) (b), the department
of health services may award a onetime grant of $335,000
in fiscal year 2021−22 to support surgical quality
improvement activities.  Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3)
(a) and 20.002 (1), the department of health services may
transfer moneys appropriated for the purpose described
under this subsection from fiscal year 2021−22 to fiscal
year 2022−23.

(3)  GRANTS FOR EMPLOYER BLOOD DRIVES.

(a)  Definitions.  In this subsection:
1.  “Blood donation” means the voluntary and

uncompensated donation of whole blood, or specific
components of blood, by an employee of the organizing
employer that is drawn for use by a nonprofit blood bank
organization.

2.  “Blood drive” means a function that is held at a
specific date and time, is organized by a nonprofit blood

bank organization in coordination with an employer, and
is open only to individuals who are employees of the
employer.

(b)  Award.  From the appropriation under s. 20.435
(1) (b), the department of health services shall award

grants to employers who apply to the department to orga-
nize blood drives.  The department shall award grants

equal to $20 per blood donation.  The department cannot
award more than $250,000 in grants in any fiscal year.
The department may award a grant to an employer under

this subsection only if the employer retains documenta-
tion of each blood donation.

(c)  Duration.  This subsection does not apply after
June 30, 2023.

(4)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT FOR

DIRECT CARE.  From the increase in reimbursement paid
by the department of health services under the Medical

Assistance program to nursing facilities and to interme-
diate care facilities for persons with an intellectual dis-
ability, in each fiscal year, the department shall increase

by $20,000,000, as the state share of payments, plus the
matching federal share of payments, to support the staff

in those facilities who perform direct care to residents.
(5)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE RATE INCREASE FOR NURSING

IN HOME HEALTH AGENCIES.  For dates of services begin-
ning January 1, 2022, the department of health services
shall increase the Medical Assistance rates paid for nurs-

ing care in home health agencies that are licensed under
s. 50.49 to support licensed practical nurses, registered

nurses, and nurse practitioners in those agencies.  For the
first fiscal year of this biennium, the rate increase under
this subsection shall be by a budgeted sum of $473,300,

as the state share of payments, and provide the matching
federal share of payments.  For the second fiscal year of

this biennium, the rate increase under this subsection
shall be by a budgeted sum of $960,200, as the state share
of payments, and provide the matching federal share of

payments.
(6)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT RATE

INCREASE FOR DIRECT CARE IN PERSONAL CARE AGENCIES.

The department of health services shall increase the Med-

ical Assistance rates paid for direct care to agencies that
provide personal care services to support staff in those
agencies who perform direct care. For the first year of this

fiscal biennium, the rate increase under this subsection
shall be by a budgeted sum of $7,584,400, as the state

share of payments, and the matching federal share of pay-
ments. For the second year of this fiscal biennium, the
rate increase under this subsection shall be by a budgeted

sum of $23,557,700, as the state share of payments, and
the matching federal share of payments.

SECTION 9123.0Nonstatutory provisions; Insur-

ance.

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part


	2021 WI Act 58 161
	2021 WI Act 58 162
	2021 WI Act 58 163
	2021 WI Act 58 164
	2021 WI Act 58 165
	2021 WI Act 58 166
	2021 WI Act 58 167
	2021 WI Act 58 168
	2021 WI Act 58 169
	2021 WI Act 58 170
	2021 WI Act 58 171

